

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 18-5150

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Citizens For Responsibility and Ethics in Washington and
National Security Archive,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Donald J. Trump, The Honorable, President of the United States of America
and Executive Office of the President,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

GEORGE M. CLARKE III

ANNE L. WEISMANN

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 835-6184
george.clarke@bakermckenzie.com

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON**
455 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 408-5565
aweismann@citizensforethics.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES2

 A. Parties and Amici.....2

 B. Rulings Under Review.....2

 C. Related Cases.....2

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....3

GLOSSARY.....8

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....9

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT10

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT28

ARGUMENT31

I. Standard of review.....31

II. The District Court erred in finding that CREW failed to state a valid mandamus claim to support its claims for declaratory relief. .32

 A. The Complaint pleads facts demonstrating that the Executive has failed to fulfill ministerial duties imposed by the PRA.....34

 B. The District Court erred in finding that CREW waived arguments concerning the use of message-deleting apps and the failure to adhere to the PRA’s record destruction policies.42

III. The Court erred in dismissing CREW’s declaratory relief claims...51

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	33,40,41
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	31
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Council of & for the Blind of Del. Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
* <i>CREW v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009).....	33–35,51
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Svcs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	31
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	51
<i>Hopkins v. Women's Div., General Bd. of Global Ministries</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2002).....	45

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>In Re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 128 F.3d 754, 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	51, 53
<i>Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 176 U.S. 221 (1900).....	30, 40
<i>Schilling v. Rogers</i> , 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....	51
* <i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33, 35, 52
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	35
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016).....	53
* <i>Washington Alliance of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43, 47, 49, 51
Statutes	
44 U.S.C. § 2201	23, 35, 50
44 U.S.C. § 2202.....	22
*44 U.S.C. § 2203.....	<i>passim</i>

44 U.S.C. § 2204.....35

*44 U.S.C. § 2209.....23, 41

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....22

S. Rep. No. 113-218 (2014).....23
